o
LD
4

Declslion No.

LRCAD VCLK\’ESSION QrF THZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In *he Matter o* the Application of
TRACY CLS V0a~.dm!,

& corworat;on, for a certificate of
sublic GOMVQnLence and neceusity 1)
furnish gas o the C&uy ol Tracy,

Sen Joaquin wounuy, and Tor an order
authorizing the issue and sale ol

., 200,000. of 1its canituﬂ stock aad
9100 000. of its firct mortzage donds
to finance such contcmo;atod improve=-

nents.

Avnlication No. 13293

e e e S e P e e T e S

tesnden and Hench, by Bradford S.Crittenden,
for Tracy CGus Company.

for Bradlord Ximball and Company.

QPINION

o flled in the above entltled
matier the Tracy Gac , 5K & G u.eslom to modify Its Do-
cision No. 15684, 4 : 30 B8 oruit the company
£100,000.00 of its.six pereent 20~year bonds at not less
than nine<y percent of thelr face wvalue and acerued interest, to
1zeue addisional szhock in the amount of £25,000.00, to use the pro-.
ceeds obtained Trom the sale of the stock, the {gsue of which has
neretofore been authorized, and Lfrom the sale of tho bonds and from
+he shock heroin suthorized to construct the gas plant referrod to
hereirn and to approve o comstruction contract and the stipulation

-,

*1ed on September third.




The company 58 itted @ revised statement of 1its estimave
of the cost of Ltz prop pra¥s Jolt ; as follows;-—
Land o o o o o o o . «5,000.00
Sour track « « ¢ v 0 . . 1,331.00
Coniract to Build plant and distr:
tem(Zxhivit 136,000.00

Roed to pleat o . . . . 450.00
Zlectric pole line to »lamt . « « o o « . & 530.00
Zxpenses of bond issue,cost of franchlses,ctc. 5,000.C0
Jdministrotive expenses,that is, services of

Teon selekov,the secretory and general man-

azer of the company, since its organization

TO AuZUSt 3L o o & o o . s e e o o w = 5,400.00
Trevelling expenses of officers of the com-

nany in attending ©o business of company 61l2.95
State taxes nald D7 COMPENY o o o o o o o . 6l.25
Miscellancous office oXpenses,GuCe « o « .« . 1,220.35
Discount o DONAS .« ¢ ¢ 4 e e s e e e . 1¢,000.00
Commissions for selling s¥ock ¢« « . & 17,500.00
working capital . . . -

L] - L 4 L] LJ - l6!894.45

TOu&l . . S e BSOS S BESENSSEe SRS ;2300’000.00

At the nearing had oz Novemboer 26, 1926, on the origimal
petition in this proceeding, the company represented the cost of
its plant at $L45,12L.00. To fingnce such cost the Commission
avthorized the ismue of 375,000.00 of comnon stock and $100,00C.
of six percent 20-ysaer bonds. Whe stocek is to be soid Tor nos
less than par and the vonds ot not less than 92-1/2 percent of threlr
par value and accrued interest. The Commi ssion's declslon permits
the company to use not exceceding 17-1./2 porcent of the proceclds ob=
tained Pfrom the sale of the stock to poy commissicms and all othor
expeases Incident Yo the sale ol the stocke.
The company has submitted a proposed contract (Exhibhit "3v)
LMZeCillivray, who agrees to construct thé compeny's zean—
twansnlsoion ané disstriduting system Zor 4;136,000.00.
™his contract price includes an allowance of 44,000.00 for engineer—
ing and supervisloxz and ©2,250.00 for promium on the contractor's
bond, to which roference‘will be made hereafter. The contractor
agrees to suy the salary of John F. Beals, the company's cngineer,

during the period of construction, which 1s estimated at not To ex-

ceed 120 laycs.




atract price is to de paild as follows;=

950 shares common ztock of m:racy u&" Coxpany
8~.50 ner chare in lleu of $20,625.00
ana Q_u,SVS 00 cash upon the ulgnAng of the
convract.

515,000.00 when the 6", 47" and 2% meins have
heen 1aid in streets or alleys.

320,000.00 when Q1L ”"chxnory and material
vo go into thc plant have been fabricated
and dclivo*ua on the n»nromises of the owner.

$20,00C.00 when the conur30u le fulfilled
ond the pient compleied.

$35,000.00 thmroy-rive duy after completion
und acceptance of the plant.

The company has filed 1%s plans and
cordence wish vhich the contractor is to consirucy
ccifications haviny been filed as applicant's Exhidits
A copy of the proposed contrzetexr's bond (Exhibi+v
for 510C,000.00 has 2iso been filed. The execution of this
ozl and She filing of o certificd copy thereol witkh:the Commission
a condltion precedent to the expenditure of any moneys Ior
payment of the contract 2rice.
The coniract price plus the cost of land, spur ITACK, road,
cleesric 1ime and miscelloncous expenses total about $l44,531.00.
This includes, as ste ~4,00C.00 for englneering and supervision

ard 52,250.00 for 3 the coniractor's bomd. In oddltion,

e

the company askc that it be allowed to usc $326,594.45 for working

5,400.00 ¢ pay Leon ilelekov, the secretary and general
£ 4he company, for services rendered from November 1, 1926
)
to sugust 3L, 1927, to pay travelling expenses In tho cmount of
; %o use L7-1/2 percent of the proceecds obtained from the
stoek to pey commissions instead of using such amount o
23 ssiozs and all expenses incident to the sale of the stock
- b

000.00 %o pay cxpoasecs in conmectlom with the bond Issue and

acguiring fronchiscso. It 14 apnear from the companyts stave=




"

the cmount which the company has zllocated for working
capital ic the difference between the amount wilch 1t will realize
Trom the zale of ite nrovose ock ané bond issue and the exnen-

0l

dltures, other than working temized in the petitlorn.
There was, however, i a itted that the company has need
Tor the working ca §i 3 Tl ritl the purchase

oF 3as appliznces - not gpnpenr to us uhat we are Jusvified
in sutborizing the compuny o establish a working caplial of
$16,894.45 through the issue of shocks or The Commission
ans heretofore in cortulin rate cases allowed working capdtal in o=

amount eguivalcat o wpproximuvely two montiks operatins oxpenses.

-
’

instanes vhe oporating expenses of the company are esti-
approximately »1,784.00 ner monih. Assuming such ex-
0 Do comrect, we wiLl not allow more than 53,0600.0C for
working capital.
Decislon No. L7769, doted Decembder 20,
dated Juonvary 12, 1927,
co to > of the procecd alized from the sale

E * N
X, the Ilzzue ol which wac

have been lncurred
uch expenses through the
and use the 17-1/2 percent to noy com=
Turther appears that the Board of Directors
of the company ut & mecting held on ay 16, 1927, voted that a
selasy of $600. par month from November 1, 1926 should be paid to
the sccerevary ond general manager, Leon MoleXxov. It further
uppcars vhat secretary of this company was and is now Iin charze

she stock Dy the compeny. IT vhis compary under-

-
L3 - ) )

TaXes Yo pay the salary to walah xeference has been made or ihe




the gale of the stock, or La come manmer other than the issue

stock, bonds or other cvidences of indebtedness aut vhorized by

allowed for stock selling expenses
s 4o us that the Tracy Gas Company should
proxinasely 415%,200.00 from the sale of
s to finnance the coct of constructing Lts proposed
os heretofore, by Decision No.l7769,

£ stock. Fron the sale of

construction. The actual casa which the compeny will thus recelve
from *he sale of its bonds available for construcvion purposes will
587,000.00. Deducting the $87,000.00 from the $153,200;00
s a halaznee of $65,200.00 to be obtalmed from vhe lssue of
Ascuming thot the stock will be sold to net the company
.50 per share for construction purposes, the company will have
1ssue 800 shores ($80,000.00 par wvalue) %o realize $66,200.00.
A5 steted, the Comuicclon has noretofore cuthorized the issue of
$75,000.00 of stock. > Qifference betweez (80,000.00 and the
©75,000.00 cmounts % 5 the amount of stock which will
be authorized by the
Sy Decislon No. 18684, dated August 4, 1927, the Commission
declared that nublic coavenicnce and necessity reguire the exerclse
by Tracy Gas Company of the rights and privileges granted by Ordi-

.

nanee Ho. 381 by the Zoaxd of Supervisors of the County of San Joa=

LY

quin By Ordinance No. 114, passed by the Board of Trustees of tho
>

City of Tracy, provided, omong other things, that the company file.

authorized by its Board of Directors declaring
né assigne, will never clolm bvefore the Rall-
s or ovher public body & value for the
s auvhorized to exercilse, in‘excess of
id for such rights and privileges. Zursuant

Sm=




.
-

to %vhat provisiozn, the company has filed a stl pulatior in which
1% renorbs the cost of the {ranchise obbtained from the Cily of
Tracy et $25.00 and She cost of the franchlse obtained Ifrom the
County of San Joaguin at $50.00. Ve find the stipulation T0 be
in satisfectory fori.

Tha authority sranted by Decision No. 17769 0 issue EVOCK

oxpires ox. Jctodver L, 1927. The order horein will extend such

authority erch 1, 1928.

POURTE SUPPLIILNT AL ORDES

Trecy Ges Company having asked the Commission to modify
its order in Decision No. 18684, dated August 4, 1927, as indi-
cated in the foregoing opialexn, and to issue {R5,000.00 of eddi-
tional shock, @ public hearing heving been held belore Ixamlner
Fanxhauser and the Commission being of the opinion vhat the com-
pany should be permitied To issue additionsd stock in the smount

of $5,000.00 cnd that the supplemental petition that Tracy Gas

Company Tiled on September Ixd in the 2bove entitled matter should

ve granted, to the extent that it affirmatively appears In this

snlemental order, that the money, properiy or labox to be procured

or nald for by the - ~he stock I reasonadbly reguired dy the
compeny, end shat the expenditures hereln authorized erc not In

whole or im pard reasonadbly churgeable To operatlng eXpenses

%o incone,

I7 IS EXREBY ORDIZRED as Tollows;=
1. The Commission's onrder in Decision No. 18684, dated
, 1927, is hereby anmended o as to permit Irecy Gas Company
end sell at no% less than 90 percexnt of taeir face value

est, $100,000.00 of 18 six percont {irst moxri-




Tracy Gos Company may issue and sell at nmot less vhan
before iureh 1, 1928, $5,000.00 par value of stock and
proceeds obtalned from the scle of such shock, an amount
porcent of tlhe par value of the stock so0ld
other expenses incldent o the sale of
of the proceeds shall be deposited wita
expended only for the purposes herein~
Said $5,000.00 of stock is in additiomto the
$75,000.00 of stock cuthorized by Decision No. L7762, dated Decem~
ber 20, 1926.
S Tracy Company uay execuve o contract for She con-
T its DOSE plant, transmission and distribution
sudstanticlly the same form as the comtract filed in this
procecdling as Ixhiblit "3%, srovided thut no payments may be made
under sald contract until thore has been filed with the Cormission
¥y of & convracvor's bond substantlially in %he Same
filed in this proceceding as Exhidit No. 6; azd

ided further, that sald plant,transmission sud distridusion

system de consirucved in accordance with the drawings, »lans and

specifications filed ot the hearing had on September 20, 1927.

4. The time within which Tracy Gas Company mey issue and sell-
the stock authorized by the order in Decision No. 17789, dated
Secember 20, 1986 ve, and the same is hereby, extended to March 1.
1928,

5. Tracy Cas Compary may use not excoeding $153,152.60
obtained from the sale of stoek and bonds, the issue of whleh the

",

Commission has zauthorized in this procecding, for the followlng




purposes and aone other;=-

70 poy cost of land ond “xgn+ OFf WOYeosnsesessecsesseayd,000.00
To pay ccst of SpUT YTACK o « o ¢ o o o o o . . . 1,331.00

To PEY conIrACE PILCO o 4 o v e v 0 4 o e e oo 136, 7000400
Mo pay ¢co5t of pole Line « o v o 4 o o o e 0 s . ‘ 530.00
To poy expenses of bond lssue,including attorney’s

Tees and cost of acquiring franchises and ex-

penses of proceedings bolore Rallroad Commis=-

S:LOAA L - - - - - - - > L ] - - - . L] -* L4 - 5’000 .OO
To poy cost of oad e e s s s e e e e s s e e e 450.00
To providc working capitel . . 4 . 4 s e e o o . - 53,600.00
o pay ziscellaneous o ~.‘on 5365 4 e o & o 2 s e 1,28L.60
/g

A

“~

4 153, 192.60

? 1 . .
.A.OU&.L...-....,ooo.c.--oo--..t-’--r

Provided that 250 shares of said stoek instead of “the net
sroceeds Trom thc sale of sald stock, may be dellvered to Z.A.
1accilliveay at $82.50 per share as part payment of his contract
srice(Exhibit B).

~

De The accrued inte

H
(34

st on vhe bonds and not exceeding
55,000.00 obtained from the sale of the bonds may be used, i1l nec-

essary, to nay inmbterest during comsirucvion. Any amount not needed

ry

for such purposes muy ne expended only for such purposes as the

3

Commission will hereaflter autaorlze.

7. The supplemexmbtal netition of Tracy Gas Company Iiled

n Séptember Srd, as far as it involves the issue of $20,000.00
value of stock, is dismisced without prejudice.

8. roey Gos Comn"qy'sh 11 kxeep such record of the issue,
sale and ‘elivery ol tho vaCk herelzn authorized and of the dispo-
siticn of %the nroceeds as will eaable 1t to file, on or before the
25%% doy of each montkh, o veriflied report, as required by <whe Rall-
road Commissioats Ceneral Order No. 24, which order, insofar as

[~

applicad®le, Iis made a parv of this order.

9. The Commissioz hereby finds that the stipulation

filed septexber 3, 1927, is in satisfaciory 01T,

«
)




10. The Commissionts order inm Decision No. 17768, dated
Docember 20, 1926, its Decision No. 17903, dated Jamuary 12,1927,
its Deéislon No. 18498, dated June 10, 1927, and Its order in
Decision No. 15684, dated August &, 1927, shall romoim in full
Torce and effect, cxcept ac modified by this Foursh Supplenental

orier.

DATED at Sar Francisco, Californiz, thls 2 hl day

of&m , 1927

Comflszioners.




